



MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016 AND 2015

(IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Mineral Mountain Resources Ltd..

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Mineral Mountain Resources Ltd., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2016 and 2015, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Mineral Mountain Resources Ltd. as at March 31, 2016 and 2015, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, which describes certain conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may give rise to significant doubt about Mineral Mountain Resources Ltd.'s ability to continue as a going concern. The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.

DMCL

DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, B.C.
July 28, 2016

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31

(In Canadian dollars)	Note	2016	2015
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	\$ 73,200	\$ 249,224
Marketable securities	5	70,916	287,335
Receivables	6	7,649	13,150
Prepaid expenses and deposits	9	77,664	134,823
		229,429	684,532
Non-current assets			
Exploration and evaluation assets	8	9,050,421	8,555,019
Property and equipment	7	18,236	51,092
		9,068,657	8,606,111
Total assets		\$ 9,298,086	\$ 9,290,643
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	11	\$ 263,926	\$ 335,540
Amounts due to related parties	12	214,200	47,180
Loan payable	10	50,000	-
Total liabilities		528,126	382,720
Equity			
Share capital	13	35,370,506	34,841,124
Share-based payments reserve		1,994,333	2,374,793
Accumulated other comprehensive income		3,750	-
Deficit		(28,598,629)	(28,307,994)
Total equity		8,769,960	8,907,923
Total liabilities and equity		\$ 9,298,086	\$ 9,290,643

Commitments (Note 8, 12 and 20)

Events after the reporting period (Note 22)

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the board of directors on July 28, 2016 and were signed on its behalf by:

<u>“Nelson Baker”</u> Chief Executive Officer	Director	<u>“John Morita”</u> Chief Financial Officer	Director
--	----------	---	----------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
YEARS ENDED MARCH 31

(In Canadian dollars)	Note	2016	2015
EXPENSES			
Consulting fees	12	\$ 209,000	\$ 344,125
Depreciation	7	31,484	57,431
Loan interest		-	2,782
Media and news dissemination		6,157	7,833
Office and miscellaneous		48,497	66,726
Professional fees		79,905	100,543
Rent		97,596	97,262
Transfer agent and filing fees		31,131	38,707
Travel and conference		1,705	29,204
Wages and benefits		16,803	121,675
		(522,278)	(866,288)
OTHER ITEMS			
Interest and other income		428	738
Foreign exchange		7,474	7,830
Loss on disposal of property and equipment		-	(29,136)
Realized loss on sale of marketable securities	5	-	(142,478)
Impairment loss on marketable securities	5	(220,169)	(1,089,375)
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	8	-	(660,506)
		(212,267)	(1,912,927)
Net loss for the year		(734,545)	(2,779,215)
ITEMS THAT MAY BE RECLASSIFIED SUBSEQUENTLY TO PROFIT OR LOSS			
Fair value gain on marketable securities		(216,419)	(1,080,625)
Reclassification of impairment loss on marketable securities		220,169	1,089,375
		3,750	8,750
Comprehensive loss for the year		\$ (730,795)	\$ (2,770,465)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	13	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.08)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(In Canadian dollars)	Note	Number of Shares	Share capital	Share-based payments reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total equity
Balance, March 31, 2015		182,876,198	\$ 34,841,124	\$ 2,374,793	\$ -	\$ (28,307,994)	\$ 8,907,923
Comprehensive loss							
Loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(734,545)	(734,545)
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	3,750	-	3,750
Comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	-	3,750	(734,545)	(730,795)
Transactions with owners							
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	13	2,500,000	112,500	-	-	-	112,500
Private placements	13	16,345,000	453,800	63,450	-	-	517,250
Finders' shares	13	374,150	14,966	-	-	-	14,966
Share issuance costs	13	-	(51,884)	-	-	-	(51,884)
Adjustment on expiration of stock options		-	-	(443,910)	-	443,910	-
Transactions with owners		19,219,150	529,382	(380,460)	-	443,910	592,832
Balance, March 31, 2016		202,095,348	\$ 35,370,506	\$ 1,994,333	\$ 3,750	\$ (28,598,629)	\$ 8,769,960

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (cont'd...)

(In Canadian dollars)	Note	Number of Shares	Share capital	Share-based payments reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total equity
Balance, March 31, 2014		143,411,198	\$ 33,420,632	\$ 2,503,416	\$ (8,750)	\$ (26,049,307)	\$ 9,865,991
Comprehensive loss							
Loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(2,779,215)	(2,779,215)
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	8,750	-	8,750
Comprehensive loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(2,779,215)	(2,770,465)
Transactions with owners							
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	13	2,500,000	150,000	-	-	-	150,000
Private placements	13	36,965,000	1,478,600	369,650	-	-	1,848,250
Share issuance costs	13	-	(208,108)	22,255	-	-	(185,853)
Adjustment on cancellation of stock options		-	-	(520,528)	-	520,528	-
Transactions with owners		39,465,000	1,420,492	(128,623)	-	520,528	1,812,397
Balance, March 31, 2015		182,876,198	\$ 34,841,124	\$ 2,374,793	\$ -	\$ (28,307,994)	\$ 8,907,923

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED MARCH 31

(In Canadian dollars)	Note	2016	2015
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net loss for the year		\$ (734,545)	\$ (2,779,215)
Items not affecting cash:			
Loan interest		-	2,782
Depreciation		31,484	57,431
Loss on disposal of property and equipment		-	29,136
Realized loss on sale of marketable securities		-	142,478
Impairment loss of marketable securities		220,169	1,089,375
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets		-	660,506
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Receivables		5,501	5,611
Prepaid expenses and deposits		57,159	(47,480)
Trade and other payables		51,173	(20,609)
Amounts due to related parties		167,020	(55,128)
Loan interest paid		-	(2,894)
Net cash used in operating activities		(202,039)	(918,007)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Exploration and evaluation assets		(504,317)	(668,258)
Purchase of equipment		-	(11,378)
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities		-	67,562
Proceeds from sale of exploration and evaluation assets		-	50,000
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		-	65,000
Restricted cash		-	28,750
Net cash used in investing activities		(504,317)	(468,324)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from issuance of share capital		517,250	1,848,250
Share issuance costs		(36,918)	(185,853)
Repayment of related party loans		-	(48,000)
Proceeds from loans		50,000	-
Net cash provided by financing activities		530,332	1,614,397
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the year		(176,024)	228,066
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year		249,224	21,158
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year	4	\$ 73,200	\$ 249,224

Supplemental disclosures with respect to cash flows (Note 15)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (In Canadian dollars)

MARCH 31, 2016

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

Mineral Mountain Resources Ltd. (the "Company") was incorporated on September 1, 2006 under the laws of British Columbia, Canada and maintains its head office at Suite 401, 1195 West Broadway, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6H 3X5. Its registered office is located at Suite 2300, 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2B5. The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration, and development of mineral properties in North America. The Company's common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSX-V) under the symbol "MMV" and on the OTCPink under the symbol "MNRLF".

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values. In addition these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary.

Going concern of operations

The Company is an exploration stage company. The Company has a history of losses with no operating revenue. The ability of the Company to recover the costs it has incurred to date on the exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the Company being able to identify a commercial ore body, to finance its exploration and development costs and to resolve any environmental, regulatory, or other constraints which may hinder the successful development of the assets. The aforementioned factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to obtain adequate financing on reasonable terms from lenders, shareholders and other investors and/or to commence profitable operations in the future. Although the Company has been successful in raising funds in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in which case the Company may be unable to meet its obligations. The directors, after reviewing the current cash position and having considered the Company's ability to raise funds in the short term, adopt the going concern basis in preparing its consolidated financial statements.

These consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments that would be required if going concern is not an appropriate basis for preparation of the financial statements. These adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd...)

Significant estimates and assumptions

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include:

- i) The determination of the fair value of stock options and agent's warrants using stock pricing models, require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions could materially affect the fair value estimate.
- ii) The determination of deferred income tax assets or liabilities requires subjective assumptions regarding future income tax rates and the likelihood of utilizing tax carry-forwards. Changes in these assumptions could materially affect the recorded amounts.

Significant judgments

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments in applying the Company's financial statements include:

- i) Recorded costs of exploration and evaluation assets are not intended to reflect present or future values of these assets. The assessment of indications of impairment loss and the reversal of an impairment loss and the measuring of the recoverable amount when impairment tests have been prepared involve judgment. The recorded costs are subject to measurement uncertainty and it is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge, that change in future conditions could require a material change in the recognized amount.
- ii) The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern involves judgment regarding future funding available for its exploration projects and working capital requirements and whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty.
- iii) The classification of financial instruments.
- iv) The determination of whether it is likely that future taxable profits will be available to utilize against any deferred tax assets.
- v) The determination of whether a decline in the fair value of a financial asset classified as available-for-sale is prolonged and /or significant and is therefore an impairment.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (In Canadian dollars)

MARCH 31, 2016

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied to all years presented in these consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and at banks and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of property and equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into operation and an initial estimate of the rehabilitation obligation.

Property and equipment are generally depreciated on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Building	10 years
Computer software	2 years
Office furniture and equipment	5 years
Vehicles and field equipment	3 - 10 years

An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal, when held for sale or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

The Company conducts an annual assessment of the residual balances, useful lives and depreciation methods being used for property and equipment and any changes arising from the assessment are applied by the Company prospectively.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Once a license or other right to explore an area has been secured, all direct costs related to the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral property interests are capitalized into intangible asset on a property by property basis until such time that technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource has been determined for a property, in which case the capitalized exploration and evaluation costs are transferred and capitalized into property, plant and equipment. The Company records expenditures on exploration and evaluation activities at cost. Government tax credits received are recorded as a reduction to the cumulative costs incurred and capitalized on the related property.

Proceeds received from a partial sale or option of any interest in a property are credited against the carrying value of the property. When the proceeds exceed the carrying costs, the excess is recorded in profit or loss in the period the excess is received. When all of the interest in a property is sold, subject only to any retained royalty interests which may exist, the accumulated property costs are written-off, with any gain or loss included in profit or loss in the period the transfer takes place.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Impairment of non-financial assets

Management assesses the exploration and evaluation assets and property and equipment for impairment at least annually and whenever factors or circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. For exploration and evaluation assets, examples of such facts and circumstances are as follows:

- the period for which the Company has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed;
- substantive expenditure on further exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned;
- exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area; and
- sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

If, after management review, it is determined that the carrying amount of an asset is impaired, that asset is written down to its estimated recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset is determined as the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Provision for decommissioning and restoration

The Company recognizes provisions for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the reclamation of mineral properties in the year in which it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and when a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Initially, a provision for a decommissioning liability is recognized based on expected cash flows required to settle the obligation and discounted at a pre-tax rate specific to the liability. The capitalized amount is depreciated on the same basis as the related asset. Following the initial recognition of the decommissioning liability, the carrying amount of the liability is increased for the passage of time and adjusted for changes to the current market-based discount rate and the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as interest expense. Significant judgments and estimates are involved in forming expectations of the amounts and timing of future closure and reclamation cash flows. As at March 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company had no known material restoration, rehabilitation or environmental liabilities related to its mineral properties.

Financial instruments

(i) Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, and available-for-sale. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of financial assets at recognition.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (In Canadian dollars)

MARCH 31, 2016

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**Financial instruments (cont'd...)***Fair value through profit or loss*

Financial assets are classified at fair value through profit or loss when they are either held for trading for the purpose of short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss. None of the Company's financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period, which are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. The Company's loans and receivables are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, receivables and deposits.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated as available-for-sale or not classified in any of the other financial asset categories. Subsequent to initial recognition, changes in the fair value of available-for-sale financial assets other than impairment losses are recognized as other comprehensive income and classified as a component of equity. When available-for-sale financial asset are sold, the accumulated fair value adjustments recognized in other comprehensive income are transferred to profit and loss. The Company's available-for-sale assets include marketable securities in equity securities of other listed entities.

(ii) Financial liabilities

The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties and loans from related parties. Non-derivative financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired.

Loans and receivables

For loans and receivables, a provision for impairment is made and an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss when there is objective evidence (such as default or delinquency by a debtor, the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor) that the Company will not be able to collect all of the amounts due under the original terms of the agreement. The carrying amount of the receivable is reduced through use of an allowance account. Impaired debts are written off against the allowance account when they are assessed as uncollectible. If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised (such as an improvement in the debtor's credit rating), the reversal of the previously recognised impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Financial instruments (cont'd...)

Available-for-sale financial assets

For equity investments classified as available for sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is evidence that the assets are impaired. The Company will measure impairment on the basis of an instrument's fair value using an observable market price. An amount comprising the difference between its cost and its current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognized in profit or loss, is transferred from equity to profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised on equity instruments are not reversed through profit or loss if the unrealized fair value of the impaired equity instruments increases.

(iv) Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Share capital

The Company records proceeds from the issuance of its common shares as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new common shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. Common shares issued for consideration other than cash are valued based on their market value at the date that shares are issued.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period. For all periods presented, the loss attributable to common shareholders equals the reported loss attributable to owners of the Company. The diluted loss per share reflects all dilutive potential common shares equivalents, which comprise outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period, if dilutive. All of the outstanding stock options and the share purchase warrants were anti-dilutive for the years ended March 31, 2016 and 2015.

Share-based payments

Share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the grant date fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of options expected to vest. The offset to the recorded cost is to share-based payments reserve. The number of options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount ultimately recognized as an expense is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Consideration received on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital and the related share-based payments reserve is transferred to share capital.

The fair value of the stock options is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Foreign currency translation

The financial statements for the Company and its subsidiaries are prepared using their functional currencies. Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which an entity operates. The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary is the Canadian dollar, which is the Company's presentation currency.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated using the historical rate on the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are stated at fair value are translated using the historical rate on the date that the fair value was determined. All gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions are charged to profit or loss.

Income taxes

Current taxes receivable or payable are estimated on taxable income or loss for the current year at the statutory tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred income tax is recognized on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled. Deferred income tax assets also result from unused loss carry forwards, resource related pools and other deductions. At the end of each reporting year the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. Deferred income tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which they can be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority.

New accounting policies

There were no new standards effective April 1, 2015 that had an impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

A number of new standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB that are mandatory for future accounting periods. The Company has not applied these new standards in preparing these consolidated financial statements. The following pronouncements are considered by the Company to be the most significant of several pronouncements that may affect the consolidated financial statements in future periods.

- New standard IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9") has been issued by the IASB to replace IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories: amortized cost and fair value. The mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on its consolidated financial statements.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (In Canadian dollars)

MARCH 31, 2016

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)**New accounting policies (cont'd...)**

- New standard IFRS 16 *Leases* ("IFRS 16") has been issued by the IASB to replace IAS 17 *Leases* and the related interpretive guidance. IFRS 16 applies a control model to the identification of leases, distinguishing between a lease and a service contract on the basis of whether the customer controls the asset being leased. For those assets determined to meet the definition of a lease, IFRS 16 introduces significant changes to the accounting by lessees, introducing a single, on-balance sheet accounting model that is similar to current finance lease accounting, with limited exceptions for short-term leases or leases of low value assets. Lessor accounting is not substantially changed. The mandatory effective date of IFRS 16 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted for entities that have adopted IFRS 15 *Revenue*. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on its consolidated financial statements.

Other new standards or interpretations with future effective dates are either not applicable or not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

		2016	2015
Cash	\$	73,200	\$ 36,224
Guaranteed investment certificates		-	213,000
	\$	73,200	\$ 249,224

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

	Number of Shares	2016	2015
Group Ten Metals Inc.	250,000	\$ 7,500	\$ 3,750
Global Resources Investment Trust Plc	971,426	63,416	283,585
		\$ 70,916	\$ 287,335

The common shares of Group Ten Metals Inc. (formerly Duncastle Gold Corp.) were received pursuant to an option agreement on the Pipestone Project and currently trade on the TSX-V. The Company acquired 1,121,128 common shares of Global Resources Investment Trust Plc ("GRIT") on February 27, 2014 in exchange for 28,600,000 common shares of the Company. The common shares of GRIT currently trade on the London Stock Exchange. During the year ended March 31, 2015, the Company sold 149,702 GRIT shares for proceeds of \$67,562 and realized a loss of \$142,478. Subsequent to March 31, 2016, the Company sold the balance of 971,426 GRIT shares for total proceeds of £39,046 (CDN \$74,265).

Marketable securities are measured at fair value which is determined using quoted closing prices of the shares on the exchange where they are listed, at the end of each reporting period. Refer to Note 18 for further information on the measurement of fair value. For the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company recorded an impairment of \$220,169 (2015 - \$1,079,375) as a result of the prolonged and significant decline in the fair value of the GRIT shares.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (In Canadian dollars)

MARCH 31, 2016

6. RECEIVABLES

		2016		2015
GST/HST recoverable	\$	7,649	\$	12,850
Other receivable		-		300
	\$	7,649	\$	13,150

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Building	Computer software	Office furniture and equipment	Field equipment	Total
Cost					
Balance as at March 31, 2014	\$ 145,285	\$ 220,493	\$ 83,404	\$ 13,717	\$ 462,899
Additions	-	11,378	-	-	11,378
Disposal	(145,285)	-	-	-	(145,285)
Balance as at March 31, 2015 and 2016	-	231,871	83,404	13,717	328,992
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance as at March 31, 2014	47,517	177,104	44,940	685	270,246
Depreciation for the year	3,632	37,119	16,680	1,372	58,803
Adjustment on disposal	(51,149)	-	-	-	(51,149)
Balance as at March 31, 2015	-	214,223	61,620	2,057	277,900
Depreciation for the year	-	14,803	16,681	1,372	32,856
Balance as at March 31, 2016	-	229,026	78,301	3,429	310,756
Net book value as at March 31, 2015	\$ -	\$ 17,648	\$ 21,784	\$ 11,660	\$ 51,092
Net book value as at March 31, 2016	\$ -	\$ 2,845	\$ 5,103	\$ 10,288	\$ 18,236

During the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company expensed \$31,484 (2015 - \$57,431) in depreciation to the statement of comprehensive loss and capitalized \$1,372 (2015 - \$1,372) to exploration and evaluation assets.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (In Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2016

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	March 31, 2014	Additions/ (Recoveries)	Write-offs	March 31, 2015	Additions/ (Recoveries)	Write-offs	March 31, 2016
Holy Terror Project, South Dakota							
Acquisition costs							
Option payments	\$ 3,030,966	\$ 424,200	\$ -	\$ 3,455,166	\$ 112,500	\$ -	\$ 3,567,666
Staking and other property costs	269,056	81,387	-	350,443	54,397	-	404,840
	3,300,022	505,587	-	3,805,609	166,897	-	3,972,506
Exploration costs							
Accommodation/camp	38,784	18,595	-	57,379	1,574	-	58,953
Assays	347,171	-	-	347,171	30,274	-	377,445
Drilling	1,343,412	137,289	-	1,480,701	119,436	-	1,600,137
Equipment rental	33,447	4,202	-	37,649	5,863	-	43,512
Field work	291,695	67,801	-	359,496	27,550	-	387,046
Geological consulting	917,416	222,044	-	1,139,460	17,318	-	1,156,778
Geophysical survey	291,603	-	-	291,603	-	-	291,603
Miscellaneous	101,748	4,702	-	106,450	7,843	-	114,293
State and local taxes	103,278	9,040	-	112,318	2,879	-	115,197
Travel	126,173	16,843	-	143,016	6,209	-	149,225
	3,594,727	480,516	-	4,075,243	218,946	-	4,294,189
	\$ 6,894,749	\$ 986,103	\$ -	\$ 7,880,852	\$ 385,843	\$ -	\$ 8,266,695

-Continued-

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (In Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2016

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

<i>Continued...</i>	March 31, 2014	Additions/ (Recoveries)	Write-offs	March 31, 2015	Additions/ (Recoveries)	Write-offs	March 31, 2016
Rochford Project, South Dakota							
Acquisition costs							
Staking and other property costs	\$ 236,905	\$ 49,424	\$ -	\$ 286,329	\$ 79,878	\$ -	\$ 366,207
Exploration costs							
Assays	674	-	-	674	-	-	674
Equipment rental	2,042	-	-	2,042	-	-	2,042
Field work	1,389	-	-	1,389	-	-	1,389
Geological consulting	88,058	29,600	-	117,658	877	-	118,535
Geophysical survey	224,903	-	-	224,903	-	-	224,903
Miscellaneous	1,857	-	-	1,857	28,804	-	30,661
State and local taxes	23,368	929	-	24,297	-	-	24,297
Travel	15,018	-	-	15,018	-	-	15,018
	357,309	30,529	-	387,838	29,681	-	417,519
	\$ 594,214	\$ 79,953	\$ -	\$ 674,167	\$ 109,559	\$ -	\$ 783,726

-Continued-

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (In Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2016

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

<i>Continued...</i>	March 31, 2014	Additions/ (Recoveries)	Write-offs	March 31, 2015	Additions/ (Recoveries)	Write-offs	March 31, 2016
Pipestone Project, Ontario							
Acquisition costs							
Option payments	\$ 356,840	\$ -	\$ (356,840)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Staking and other property costs	716	740	(1,456)	-	-	-	-
	357,556	740	(358,296)	-	-	-	-
Shining Tree Project, Ontario							
Acquisition costs							
Option payments	350,000	(50,000)	(300,000)	-	-	-	-
Staking and other property costs	666	544	(1,210)	-	-	-	-
	350,666	(49,456)	(301,210)	-	-	-	-
Kootenay Arc Project, British Columbia							
Acquisition costs							
Option payments	1,000	-	(1,000)	-	-	-	-
	1,000	-	(1,000)	-	-	-	-
Total	\$ 8,198,185	\$ 1,017,340	\$ (660,506)	\$ 8,555,019	\$ 495,402	\$ -	\$ 9,050,421

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

Holy Terror Project, South Dakota

The Company's Holy Terror project is located in the Keystone Mining District, Pennington County, South Dakota, USA. At March 31, 2016, the project consisted of 19 patented mineral claims and 273 unpatented lode claims. The Holy Terror project includes the following properties:

Holy Terror Property

On May 30, 2012, the Company signed an option agreement ("Holy Terror Agreement") with the Holy Terror Mining Company ("Holy Terror Mining"), whereby Holy Terror Mining granted the Company the exclusive working right and option to acquire up to a 75% interest in certain mineral claims located in the Keystone Mining District, Pennington County, South Dakota. Pursuant to the Holy Terror Agreement and subsequent amendment signed on October 8, 2013, the Company must make cash payments of US\$1,000,000, issue 10,000,000 common shares and incur US\$7,500,000 in exploration expenditures by May 30, 2022 to earn a 60% interest in the property. The Company has paid US\$750,000, issued 10,000,000 common shares (with a fair value of \$962,500) and incurred approximately US\$5,170,000 of deemed exploration expenditures. The remaining option payments were due as follows:

- pay US\$250,000 by May 30, 2015; and
- incur additional US\$2,350,000 in exploration expenditures by May 30, 2022.

The Company is currently in negotiations with Holy Terror Mining regarding extending the option payment that was due May 30, 2015. While the option agreement is technically in default, Holy Terror Mining has agreed that it will not issue the Company a notice of termination on or before August 31, 2016.

To exercise its option to acquire an additional 15% interest in the property, for a 75% interest in aggregate, the Company shall incur additional exploration expenditures of US\$12,500,000 by May 30, 2022. The property is subject to a 3% net smelter returns royalty ("NSR").

Once the Company has earned its interest in the property (either a 60% interest or a 75% interest), the Company and Holy Terror Mining will form a joint venture (the "Joint Venture"). The Company will then be responsible for the first US\$25,000,000 of expenditures on the property and there will be no dilution of the Holy Terror Mining's interest in the Joint Venture. In addition, upon the formation of the Joint Venture, the Company agreed to make a further cash payment of US\$250,000 per year to Holy Terror Mining until the US\$25,000,000 of exploration expenditures has been incurred on the property.

Bullion Mine Property

On August 15, 2012, the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary entered into an asset purchase agreement with Energy Fuels Corporation ("Energy Fuels"), whereby Energy Fuels agreed to sell certain mineral claims located in the Keystone Mining District in Pennington County, South Dakota in consideration of 4,000,000 common shares of the Company (issued with a fair value of \$1,000,000) and 4,000,000 share purchase warrants (issued with a fair value of \$563,657 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, assuming a risk-free interest rate of 1.25%, an expected life of 3 years, annualized volatility of 102% and a dividend rate of 0%). The 4,000,000 share purchase warrants expired on August 27, 2015. Because the Bullion Mine property falls within the area of interest defined in the Holy Terror Agreement, a deemed cost of \$750,000 for the 4,000,000 issued common shares for the purchase of the Bullion Mine property is considered as part of the exploration expenditure commitment pursuant to the Holy Terror Agreement.

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

Holy Terror Project, South Dakota (cont'd...)

Bismarck Mine Property

On August 27, 2012, Holy Terror Mining acquired an additional 241 mineral claims that fall within the area of interest under the Holy Terror Agreement. The Company, as part of its obligations under the Holy Terror Agreement, has reimbursed Holy Terror Mining the purchase price of \$223,359. The purchase price is considered as part of the exploration expenditure commitment pursuant to the Holy Terror Agreement. The Company has elected to allow 114 of these claims to lapse.

Staked Mining Claims

In October 2012, the Company staked an additional 70 unpatented federal lode mining claims for approximately \$172,000. The staked claims falls within the area of interest defined in the Holy Terror Agreement and forms part of the terms and conditions of the aforementioned option agreement.

Lease Agreement

On April 15, 2015, the Town of Keystone (the "Town") and the local residents approved a lease agreement signed with the Company to lease a small tract of vacant land owned by the Town as a drill site to drill test the extension of the Bullion deposit. Under the terms of the lease agreement, the Company paid the Town US\$30,000 upon execution of the lease and was required to pay a 5% NSR production royalties on the sale of all materials from the leased land. In addition, the Company was required to make a monthly payment of US\$2,000 as minimum royalties. All minimum royalties paid will be credited against any future NSR production royalties. The term of the lease ends on December 31, 2015 and the Company has the option to renew the lease till December 31, 2025. Due to severe economic market and precious metal conditions and to preserve capital, the Company terminated the lease in August, 2015.

Rochford Project, South Dakota

During the year ended March 31, 2013, the Company staked 289 unpatented mineral claims ("Rochford Claims") situated in the Rochford Mining District of the Black Hills, South Dakota, approximately 40 kilometers northwest of the Holy Terror Project, at a cost of \$191,390.

On March 7, 2016, the Company and its US subsidiary entered into a purchase and sale agreement ("BHB Agreement") with four individuals (collectively the "Owners") to purchase a 100% in 19 unpatented lode mineral claims ("BHB Claims") located in the Rochford Mining District of the Black Hills, South Dakota and the historical database pertaining to the BHB Claims in consideration of 4,000,000 post-Consolidation (as defined below) shares of the Company. In addition, the Company agreed to grant the Owners a collective 2% net smelter returns royalty ("NSR") on the BHB Claims, a collective 1% NSR on the Company's Rochford Claims and a collective 1.5% NSR on claims falling within the area of mutual interest ("Area of Interest Claims Royalty"). The Area of Interest Claims Royalty will only be granted if the acquired property or properties are not already burdened with a royalty.

Pursuant to the terms of the BHB Agreement, the Company has agreed to consolidate its common shares on a one (1) new common share for every five (5) old common shares basis (the "Consolidation"). Subsequent to March 31, 2016, the Company completed the Consolidation of its common shares and on July 8, 2016, the Company closed the acquisition of the BHB Claims and issued 4,000,000 post-Consolidation shares (Note 22).

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

Shining Tree Project, Ontario

The Company held a 70% interest in the Shining Tree Project located in the Larder Lake Mining District of Ontario. At March 31, 2013, the Company wrote down the Shining Tree Project to its estimated recoverable value of \$350,000.

During the year ended March 31, 2015, the Company sold its 70% interest in the Shining Tree Project for \$50,000. Accordingly, the Company wrote off the remaining capitalized balance of \$301,210.

Pipestone Project, Ontario

The Company held a 100% interest in the Pipestone Project is located in the Kenora Mining District in north western Ontario. At March 31, 2013, the Company wrote down the Pipestone Project to its estimated recoverable value of \$400,000.

During the year ended March 31, 2015, the Company decided not to proceed with further exploration of the property and thus wrote off the remaining capitalized balance of \$358,296.

Kootenay Arc Project, British Columbia

The Company's Kootenay Arc project is located in the Kootenay Land District of British Columbia. During the year ended March 31, 2014, the Company decided not to continue working on the property and allowed most of the mineral claims lapsed. Accordingly, the Company wrote down the acquisition and exploration costs totaling \$4,526,854.

During the year ended March 31, 2015, the Company relinquished all of its mineral claims and thus wrote off the remaining capitalized balance of \$1,000.

9. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

	2016	2015
Exploration advances	\$ 26,195	\$ 75,751
Prepaid expenses	21,019	28,622
Rental deposit	30,450	30,450
	\$ 77,664	\$ 134,823

10. LOAN PAYABLE

During the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company received a loan of \$50,000 from a non-related company. The loan is unsecured, bears no interest and is payable on demand.

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	2016	2015
Trade payables	\$ 245,926	\$ 317,540
Accrued expenses	18,000	18,000
	\$ 263,926	\$ 335,540

Trade payables of the Company are principally comprised of amounts outstanding for trade purchases relating to exploration activities and accrued expenses for operating activities. The usual credit period taken for trade purchases is between 30 to 90 days.

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Amounts due to related parties were for services rendered to the Company by the directors and officers or companies controlled by its directors and officers and are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and have no specific terms of repayment.

Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive) and senior officers of the Company. The compensation paid or payable to key management personnel during the year ended March 31 is as follows:

	2016	2015
Consulting fees	\$ 196,500	\$ 279,450
Geological consulting fees	-	20,550
Total	\$ 196,500	\$ 300,000

The Company entered into the following transactions relating to key management personnel and entities over which they have control or significant influence during the year ended March 31, 2016:

- Incurring consulting fees of \$136,500 (2015 - \$196,500) to three companies controlled separately by three directors of the Company.
- Incurring consulting fees of \$60,000 (2015 - \$75,600) to a director of the Company.
- Incurring geological consulting fees of \$nil (2015 - \$2,000) to a company controlled by a director of the Company.
- Incurring consulting fees of \$nil (2015 - \$7,350) and geological consulting fees of \$nil (2015 - \$18,550) to a company controlled by a former director of the Company.

The Company has entered into four consulting agreements with a director and three companies controlled separately by three directors and officers of the Company for management and corporate consulting services for a total monthly fee of \$18,000 plus applicable taxes. These agreements are on a month to month basis and may be terminated with a six month notice or a termination payment equal to six months' remuneration.

13. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital

The Company has authorized an unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

Issued share capital

At March 31, 2016, the Company had 202,095,348 common shares outstanding (2015 - 182,876,198). Subsequent to March 31, 2016, the Company completed a share consolidation on a one (1) new common share for every five (5) old common shares basis (Note 22).

Share issuance

During the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company:

- a) Issued 2,500,000 common shares with a fair value of \$112,500 pursuant to the Holy Terror property option agreement.
- b) Completed a non-brokered private placement of 10,000,000 units at a price of \$0.02 per unit for gross proceeds of \$200,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant; each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of 36 months at an exercise price of \$0.05. No value was allocated to the warrants based on the residual method. The Company paid \$5,810 as a finders' fee and incurred other expenses of \$3,343 in connection with the private placement.
- c) Completed a non-brokered private placement of 6,345,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$317,250. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant; each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of 24 months at an exercise price of \$0.09. \$63,450 of the proceeds were allocated to the warrants determined based on the excess of the subscription price of the units over the market price of the Company's share at the time of issue. The Company paid \$18,708 and issued 374,150 common shares with a fair value of \$14,966 as a finders' fee. The Company also incurred other expenses of \$9,057 in connection with the private placement.

During the year ended March 31, 2015, the Company:

- a) Issued 2,500,000 common shares with a fair value of \$150,000 pursuant to the Holy Terror property option agreement.
- b) Completed a brokered private placement of 36,965,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,848,250. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant; each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one additional common share for a period of 24 months at an exercise price of \$0.09. \$369,650 of the proceeds were allocated to the warrants determined based on the excess of the subscription price of the units over the market price of the Company's share at the time of issue. The Company paid the agent a cash commission of \$42,910 and a work fee of \$35,000, reimbursed expenses of \$52,561 and issued 858,200 agent's options. Each agent's option is exercisable for a period of 24 months at a price of \$0.05, to acquire one common share and one share purchase warrant, each warrant having the same terms as the warrants issued under the private placement. The agent's options were valued at \$22,255 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model (assuming a risk-free interest rate of 1.12%, an expected life of 2 year, annualized volatility of 140.95% and a dividend rate of 0%). The Company also incurred filing and other expenses of \$55,382 in connection with the private placement.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (In Canadian dollars)

MARCH 31, 2016

13. SHARE CAPITAL (Cont'd...)**Basic and diluted loss per share**

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended March 31, 2016 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$734,545 (2015 - \$2,779,215) and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 38,175,698 (2015 – 32,639,366). The weighted average number of shares outstanding has been adjusted to reflect the share consolidation completed subsequent to March 31, 2016 (Note 22).

Stock options and warrants (Note 14) were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of common shares calculation as their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

14. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS**Stock options**

The Company has adopted an incentive rolling stock option plan (the “Plan”) under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, officers, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vest as determined by the board of directors. Options granted to employees or consultants performing investor relations will vest in stages over 12 months with no more than one quarter of the options vesting in any three month period. The exercise price of options granted under the Plan shall not be less than the closing price of the Company’s shares on the trading day immediately preceding the date of grant, less the discount permitted under the Exchange’s policies.

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, March 31, 2014	5,375,000	\$ 0.42
Cancelled	<u>(2,075,000)</u>	0.44
Balance, March 31, 2015	3,300,000	\$ 0.40
Expired	<u>(1,225,000)</u>	0.61
Balance, March 31, 2016	2,075,000	\$ 0.30
Exercisable at March 31, 2016	2,075,000	\$ 0.30

The options outstanding at March 31, 2016 have an exercise price in the range of \$0.28 to \$0.50 and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 1.37 years.

14. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (Cont'd...)

Stock options (Cont'd...)

As at March 31, 2016 the following stock options were outstanding:

Number of Options	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
150,000	\$ 0.50	June 7, 2016*
1,625,000	0.28	September 6, 2017
300,000	0.35	October 4, 2017
2,075,000		

*Subsequent to March 31, 2016, these options expired unexercised.

Warrants

Warrants are issued as private placement incentives. Value was allocated to the warrants issued with private placement units based on the residual method. Agents' warrants are measured at fair value on the date of the grant as determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

Warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, March 31, 2014	34,337,921	\$ 0.41
Warrants issued	36,965,000	0.09
Agents' warrants issued	858,200	0.05
Warrants expired	(29,027,321)	0.41
Agents' warrants expired	<u>(1,310,600)</u>	0.45
Balance, March 31, 2015	41,823,200	0.11
Warrants issued	16,345,000	0.07
Warrants expired	<u>(4,000,000)</u>	0.38
Balance, March 31, 2016	54,168,200	\$ 0.08
Exercisable at March 31, 2016	54,168,200	\$ 0.08

The warrants outstanding at March 31, 2016 have an exercise price in the range of \$0.05 to \$0.09 and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 1.04 years.

14. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (Cont'd...)

Warrants (Cont'd...)

As at March 31, 2016, the following warrants were outstanding:

	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Warrants	27,805,000	\$ 0.09	October 3, 2016
	9,160,000	0.09	October 6, 2016
	6,345,000	0.09	June 24, 2017
	10,000,000	0.05	March 1, 2019
	53,310,000		
Agents' warrants	378,000	\$ 0.05	October 3, 2016
	480,200	0.05	October 6, 2016
	858,200		
	54,168,200		

15. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	2016	2015
Cash paid for income taxes during the year	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for interest during the year	\$ -	\$ 2,895

Significant non-cash investing and financing transactions during the year ended March 31, 2016 included:

- (a) The Company issued 2,500,000 common shares pursuant to the Holy Terror property option agreement with a total value of \$112,500.
- (b) The Company allocated depreciation of equipment of \$1,372 to exploration and evaluation assets.
- (c) Included in trade and other payables are \$184,929 related to exploration and evaluation assets.

Significant non-cash investing and financing transactions during the year ended March 31, 2015 included:

- (a) The Company issued 2,500,000 common shares pursuant to the Holy Terror property option agreement with a total value of \$150,000.
- (b) The Company issued 858,200 agent's warrants with a fair value of \$22,255 as financing fees for a brokered private placement.
- (c) The Company allocated depreciation of equipment of \$1,372 to exploration and evaluation assets.
- (d) Included in trade and other payables are \$307,716 related to exploration and evaluation assets.

16. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	2016	2015
Loss before income taxes	\$ (734,545)	\$ (2,779,215)
Statutory tax rate	26%	26%
Expected income tax recovery at statutory rates	\$ (190,982)	\$ (722,595)
Non-deductible items	222	2,264
Differences between current and future tax rates	28,134	159,004
Other	(20,833)	(165,791)
Unrecognized temporary differences	183,459	727,118
Deferred income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities

The Company has available for deduction against future taxable income non-capital losses of approximately \$8,500,000. These losses, if not utilized, will expire between 2027 and 2036. Subject to certain restrictions, the Company also has resource expenditures of approximately \$19,100,000 and share issuance costs of approximately \$256,000 available to reduce taxable income in future years. Deferred tax assets which may arise as a result of these non-capital losses and resource deductions have not been recognized in these financial statements as the Company determined that, as at March 31, 2016, their realization is uncertain.

The nature and tax effect of the temporary differences giving rise to the unrecognized deferred tax assets are as follows:

	2016	2015
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 2,777,238	\$ 2,769,391
Non-capital loss carry forwards	2,211,652	2,002,470
Capital loss carry forwards	18,522	18,522
Share issuance costs	66,593	136,840
Marketable securities	169,753	141,619
Property and equipment	98,552	90,009
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets	\$ 5,342,310	\$ 5,158,851

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company classified its financial instruments as follows: cash and cash equivalents, and receivables classified as loans and receivables and measured at amortized cost; marketable securities as available-for-sale and measured at fair value; trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties and loan payable as other financial liabilities and measured at amortized cost. The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities carried at amortized cost is a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the relatively short period to maturity of these financial instruments.

Financial risk management

The Company's financial risks arising from its financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and foreign exchange rate risk. The Company's exposures to these risks and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The credit risk of the Company is associated with cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities and receivables. The credit risk with respect to its cash and marketable securities is minimal as they are held with high-credit quality financial institutions. The Company's receivables mainly consist of goods and services tax due from Canadian governments. Management does not expect these counterparties to fail to meet their obligations.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its obligations associated with its financial liabilities as they fall due. The Company performs cash flow forecasting for each fiscal year to ensure there is sufficient cash available to fund its projects and operations. As at March 31, 2016, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents balance of \$73,200 and current liabilities of \$528,126. The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables which have contractual maturities of 30 days or are due on demand.

At present, the Company's operations do not generate cash flow. The Company's primary source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities through private placements and the exercise of stock options and warrants. Despite previous success in acquiring these financings, there is no guarantee of obtaining future financings.

Interest rate risk

Interest risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the cash and cash equivalents maintained at the financial institutions. The interest rate risks on cash and cash equivalents are not considered significant due to their short-term nature and maturity.

Foreign exchange rate risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. The Company funds certain operations, exploration and administrative expenses in the United States by using US dollars converted from its Canadian bank accounts. At March 31, 2016, the Company had financial assets of \$21,099 and financial liabilities of \$193,613 denominated in United States dollars. The Company does not hedge its foreign exchange risk.

18. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data or other means. Level 3 inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity). The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis on the statement of financial position are summarized in levels of fair value hierarchy as follows. There have been no changes in these levels and no changes in classifications during the year ended March 31, 2016.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
March 31, 2016				
Available-for-sale financial assets				
Marketable securities	\$ 70,916	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 70,916
March 31, 2015				
Available-for-sale financial assets				
Marketable securities	\$ 287,335	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 287,335

The following valuation techniques and inputs were used to estimate the fair values:

- i) Marketable securities

The fair value of marketable securities is determined based on the closing price of each security at the end of each reporting period. The closing price is a quoted market price obtained from the exchange that is the principal active market for the particular security, and therefore marketable securities are classified within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

19. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, pursue exploration of its mineral property interest and to maintain a flexible capital structure for the benefits of its stakeholders. In the management of capital, the Company includes components of shareholders' equity in the definition of capital.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristic of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue common shares or dispose of assets.

Management reviews the capital structure on a regular basis to ensure that the Company's capital management objectives are achieved. There was no change in the Company's approach to capital management from the prior year. The Company's capital is not subject to any external restrictions.

MINERAL MOUNTAIN RESOURCES LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (In Canadian dollars)

MARCH 31, 2016

20. COMMITMENTS

On April 18, 2011, the Company entered into an office lease agreement for its office premises commencing July 1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2014. On April 16, 2014, the Company extended the existing lease for two additional years to June 30, 2016. The minimum lease commitments under the lease are \$13,656 for fiscal 2017.

21. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**Operating segments**

The Company operates in a single reportable segment – the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties.

Geographic segments

The Company's non-current assets are located in Canada the USA as follows:

At March 31, 2016:

	Canada	USA	Total
Property and equipment	\$ 7,948	\$ 10,288	\$ 18,236
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	9,050,421	9,050,421
	\$ 7,948	\$ 9,060,709	\$ 9,068,657

At March 31, 2015:

	Canada	USA	Total
Property and equipment	\$ 39,432	\$ 11,660	\$ 51,092
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	8,555,019	8,555,019
	\$ 39,432	\$ 8,566,679	\$ 8,606,111

22. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

- i) On April 7, 2016, the Company completed the Consolidation of its common shares on the basis of one (1) post-Consolidation common share for every five (5) pre-Consolidation common shares and the trading of the common shares will commence on a consolidated basis effective April 8, 2016.
- ii) On July 8, 2016, the Company closed the acquisition of the BHB Claims in the Rochford Gold district, South Dakota and as consideration issued 4,000,000 post-Consolidation common shares (Note 8 – Rochford Project).
- iii) On June 14, 2016, the Company granted 3,975,000 stock options to officers, directors, employees and consultants to purchase post-Consolidated common shares at a price of \$0.30 for a period of 3 years expiring on June 14, 2019.
- iv) On June 22, 2016, the Company staked an additional 37 unpatented lode mineral claims totaling 606 acres (242 hectares) in the Rochford gold district thereby adding to its land holdings of the Rochford Project (Note 8) now totaling 345 unpatented lode mineral claims.